(5.5) out of the total global population (between 15 and 64 years old) had used a drug in the past year. There has also been an 
estimated figure of 35 million people who will be undergoing drug use disorders (United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime 
(UNODC), 2019). More so, according to Global Burden of disease Study 2017, in 2017, one out of five hundred and eighty-
five thousand (585,000) people were reported dead by drug use, worldwide (UNODC, 2019).  

Drug use was most common among those who were between the ages of 25 and 39 years, while the rates of past year use were 
lowest among those who were below 24 years of age. Cannabis was the most commonly used drug followed by opioids, mainly